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Village of Airmont 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Village Hall 

Thursday, October 8, 2020 

MEMBERS PRESENT:  CHAIRMAN MARTIN KIVELL 

    ARTHUR KATZ 
    LAURIE DIFRANCESCO 

                                                 SCOTT MEIER 

CHARLES PICARELLI 
 MATT RYAN, AD HOC 

           

MEMBERS ABSENT:           ROBIN LUCHINS, AD HOC 
                 

PRESENT:              DAN KRAUSHAAR, DEPUTY VILLAGE ATTORNEY 

              LOUIS ZUMMO, BUILDING INSPECTOR 

              SUZANNE CARLEY, P&Z SECRETARY 

   
The meeting was called to order at 8:03 pm by Chairman Kivell which was followed by 

the pledge of allegiance and roll call.  Laurie DiFrancesco made a motion to approve the 

minutes from September 8, 2020 which was seconded by Scott Meier.  All in favor, 

motion carries. Chairman Kivell read the continued public hearing meeting notice into 

the record: 

Continued Public Hearing - Application for 17 Besen Parkway for an addition of a 

dining room, a bedroom and kitchen to a single-family residence requiring variances for 

front setback, front yard, side setback and floor area ratio from Article IV Use Regulations 

Section §210-28 Tables 8,3,4,5,13 of the Village of Airmont’s Zoning Code. The lot is 

designated as Section 56.14 Block 2 and Lot 12 on the Town of Ramapo Tax Map. The 

property is located in the R-15 zoning district and is comprised of .24 acres. The street 

address is 17 Besen Parkway, Airmont, NY.  10952. 

 

The P&Z secretary noted for the record that the applicants engineer Tony Celentano sent 

an email that he was extremely ill and would not be able to attend the meeting.  The 

applicant’s expeditor also advised that the applicant’s architect would also not be able to 

attend the meeting due to the holiday. Kevin Conway, the applicant’s attorney noted that 

there were questions at the prior meeting and the following was submitted to clarify: 

 

Lot area = 10,864 sf 

Existing basement with the existing first floor =1,543 sf 

Existing second floor = 615 sf  

 

Basement with new first floor = 1897 sf 

New Second Floor = 1409sf 

 

Existing Living Space 2158 sf 

Existing with New Total Living space =3306sf 

Member DiFrancesco had questioned last time the existing conditions to the front with an 
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overhang which Kevin explained is proposed to utilize the 4 ft. space as a coat closet as 

you come in the entrance way.   

 

The home is on a unique corner lot with two frontages and the only area that makes sense 

to have the addition on the right side of the home as shown on Celentano’s plans.  The 

front faces Besen Park across the way and the closet neighbor is across the street.  They 

are seeking the following variances:  

 

Front setback required 35’; provided 24.3 

Front yard required 35’; provided 24.3 

Side setback – required 15’; provided 10.8 

Floor area ratio – required 20%; provided 30.4% 

 

Kevin noted that if the ZBA requires additional information without the architect or 

engineer in attendance they can come back but we did provide the additional information 

as requested from the prior meeting. 

 

Laurie DiFrancesco wanted to clarify a few things.  Current floor living 805sf proposed 

1403 sf almost double.  Looking at the elevations it is showing it with an extension and 

garage but when you look at plans with garage no garage access is noted and the garage 

is 10ft wide not sure if that it is the correct width.  Lou Zummo noted that it is the current 

existing garage and it currently 10ft. He indicated that they are not making it wider just 

longer.  Technically a garage is supposed to be 12ft wide but this is existing.  

 

Laurie stated that she thought once an application gets 2400 sf in modifications you need 

a second garage.  Laurie noted that they are going up over 30% of the house in changes 

and they needed to go to the current code but asked Lou for his opinion. 

 

Lou Zummo advised that once you modify more than 40% of the house need to modify 

the home to the state code.  They will need to upgrade the insulation and everything in it.  

Kevin Conway said they have no objection. Lou noted that they need to correct the 

drawings, they are very sloppy and only showing existing drawing for basement not the 

proposed. He also did not understand the notch off in the front of the garage why is it a 

foot and half or smaller than the rest of the house?  No aisle widths, stair widths, or door 

widths are shown. Many measurements missing.  Numbers for variances seem to match 

but the drawings are not made to scale from the engineer. So it is hard to verify.  The 

developmental coverage is wrong it’s not 50% its 35%.  They make it as they have 22%. 

Laurie noted that the architectural numbers do not add up the existing vs proposed.  They 

definitely need to be revised. 

 

Reviewed the garage code per Lou Zummo Section 210-25 to see if they need to seek a variance 

from it.  Section G1 is for reconstruction.  They need one garage but its showing 10.5 ft and the 

code dimension is 22 ft long x 14ft wide by 8 ft high.  It’s an existing condition so what triggers 

the requirement for this existing condition has to meet.  Lou Zummo noted that for state code it’s 

the percentage of the house being renovated. The garage code Lou read is a local code. 

 

Laurie DiFrancesco - The existing shows 2158 sf yet the plans show 1900 sf which affects the  

ratio on the percentage of construction.  Lou and Laurie noted that the numbers are all over the 



 

3 

 

place. They don’t have the full picture. They don’t have the full numbers for the basement either.  

They need to make this clearer and accurate in order to make a decision. 

 

The architect and engineer revisions need to be shown as indicated earlier. Laurie DiFrancesco 

indicated that due to the inability to get complete answers she recommended that they allow one 

more continuance. 

 

Scott Meier noted that the notice doesn’t show the 2nd floor with two bedroom, two full baths, 

laundry room and a den.  It’s not reflecting everything they intend to include i.e. full number of 

bathrooms, bedrooms etc. The P&Z secretary noted she uses the application and narrative. Kevin 

Conway noted that the new submission would have an updated narrative to reflect this. 

 

Dan Kraushaar asked the P& Z secretary to read the two letters into the record from two 

neighbors, the Skarlz and Levitan families, both of which were in favor for the variances to be 

granted. Dan also noted that Rockland County Planning is taking a hard look at over-rides and it 

would not hurt to detail why the particular overrides should be made. He indicated that they may 

be changing their application as well.  It would be helpful if they outline any reasons for 

overrides. 

 

Laurie DiFrancesco noted that on the narrative the applicant states two second story additional 

footprint approximately 350 sf.  She asked if that is three stories not two.  Lou Zummo noted that 

the footprint is the outline and that’s the 10 ft bump outside adding to the FAR. Lou noted that 

the issue is he is not seeing the basement drawings.  No square footage is shown for the 

basement anywhere on the drawings.  Kevin noted that it would be provided ahead of time. 

 

Lou Zummo noted he had questions on the basement.  The basement is existing and needs egress 

windows but there is no sf in the basement being shown to ensure it is compliant with the 

building & fire safety code since it is not in the drawings. Laurie DiFrancesco noted drawings 

show a new basement crawl area and if its less than 60 sf is it considered living space?  Another 

area is showing 495sf  but they are telling us 750sf.  It’s all unclear and it needs clarification for 

next time.  Kevin noted that he would ensure its updated appropriately. 

 

Arthur Katz made a motion to open the continued public hearing. Scott Meier seconded it all in 

favor.  No one from the public had any comments. 

 

Laurie DiFrancesco made a motion to continue the public hearing via zoom to Thursday 

November 12, 2020 at 8:00PM for the variance requests for 17 Besen Parkway.  Arthur Katz 

seconded it.  All in favor.  Chairman Kivell asked for a roll call: 

 

Meier – yes 

Katz – yes 

DiFrancesco – yes 

Ryan – yes 

Picarelli – yes 

Chairman Kivell-yes  

 

Motion carries unanimously.  All in favor.  Laurie DiFrancesco made a motion to adjourn the 

meeting at 8:58pm.  Scott Meier seconded it. All in favor.  Meeting adjourned. 


